

Seattle University School of Law

Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Centers, Programs, and Events

12-15-2016

Brief of Amicus Curiae Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality in Support of Appellant

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality, "Brief of Amicus Curiae Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality in Support of Appellant" (2016). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 38. https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/38

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact coteconor@seattleu.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 88086-7

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALLEN EUGENE GREGORY,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Robert S. Chang
Jessica Levin
Ronald A. Peterson Law Clinic
Seattle University School of Law
1215 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel: (206) 398-4130
changro@seattleu.edu
levinje@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Fred T. Korematsu Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO
RECONSIDER WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY STATUTE
ADEQUATELY GUARDS AGAINST ITS OWN ARBITRARY
APPLICATION, AS REQUIRED BY THE EIGHTH
AMENDMENT AND *FURMAN*..... 3

II. ARTICLE I, SECTION 14 AND RCW 10.95.130(2)(B) DEMAND
INVESTIGATION INTO ALL MECHANISMS OF
ARBITRARINESS, BECAUSE ARBITRARINESS IS CRUEL. 7

 a. In Assessing Arbitrariness, Washington Law Demands
 Consideration of Cases in Which Capital Juries Exercised
 Mercy. 7

 b. Washington’s Constitutional and Statutory Mandate to
 Assess the Proportionality of a Death Sentence Allows for
 the Consideration of Statistical Evidence, and that Evidence
 Suggests the Death Penalty Is Disproportionately Imposed
 on the Impermissible Basis of Race..... 10

III. THE MECHANISM OF IN-GROUP FAVORITISM, IN
ADDITION TO AVERSIVE BIAS, HELPS ACCOUNT FOR
THE ARBITRARY AND RACIALLY DISPROPORTIONATE
IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY. 12

IV. PASSION OR PREJUDICE REVIEW UNDER RCW
10.95.130(2)(C) CREATES A STATUTORY REMEDY FOR
DEATH SENTENCES INFECTED BY IMPLICIT BIAS. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington
Const. art. I, § 14..... 1, 7, 8, 10

Federal
Eighth Amendment 1, 7, 20

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 10.95.120 9

RCW 10.95.130(2)..... 20

RCW 10.95.130(2)(b) 7, 9, 10

RCW 10.95.130(2)(c) 17, 19

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT CASES

In re Cross, 180 Wn.2d 664, 327 P.3d 660 (2014)..... 4

State v. Cross, 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006)..... 3, 4

State v. Davis, 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012)..... 9, 10

State v. Davis, 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000)..... 9

State v. Dodd, 120 Wn.2d 1, 838 P.2d 86 (1992) 4, 7

State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)..... 7, 8

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011)..... 12, 19

State v. Rivers, 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996)..... 7

State v. Saintcalle, 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013) 12, 17

State v. Witherspoon, 180 Wn.2d 875, 329 P.3d 888 (2014)..... 7

State v. Yates, 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007) 7

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726,
33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972) 2, 4, 6, 12

Glossip v. Gross, 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2726,
192 L. Ed. 2d 761 (2015) 5

<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420, 100 S. Ct. 1759, 64 L. Ed. 2d 398 (1980).....	6
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976).....	4, 5, 6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 107 S. Ct. 1756, 95 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1987).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 103 S. Ct. 3469, 77 L. Ed. 2d 1201 (1983).....	8
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86, 78 S. Ct. 590, 2 L. Ed. 2d 630 (1958).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Katherine Beckett & Heather Evans, <i>The Role of Race in Washington State Capital Sentencing, 1981-2014</i> (2014).....	4, 11
Mina Cikara et al., <i>Us and Them: Intergroup Failures of Empathy</i> , 20 <i>Current Directions Psychol. Sci.</i> 149 (2011).....	14
Nilanjana Dasgupta, <i>Implicit Ingroup Favoritism, Outgroup Favoritism, and Their Behavioral Manifestations</i> , 17 <i>Soc. Just. Res.</i> 143 (2004) ..	13
Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., <i>Looking Deathworthy: Perceived Stereotypicality of Black Defendants Predicts Capital-Sentencing Outcomes</i> , 17 <i>Psychol. Sci.</i> 383 (2006).....	18
Jennifer L. Eberhardt et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime and Visual Processing</i> , 87 <i>J. Personality & Soc. Psychol.</i> 876 (2004).....	17, 18
Samuel L. Gaertner & John F. Dovidio, <i>Understanding and Addressing Contemporary Racism: From Aversive Racism to the Common In-group Identity Model</i> , 61 <i>J. Soc. Issues</i> 615 (2005).....	12
Justin D. Levinson et al., <i>Devaluing Death: An Empirical Study of Implicit Racial Bias on Jury-Eligible Citizens in Six Death Penalty States</i> , 89 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 513 (2014).....	19

Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, <i>Capital Jury Deliberation: Effects on Death Sentencing, Comprehension, and Discrimination</i> , 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 481 (2009)	14, 15
Mona Lynch & Craig Haney, <i>Looking Across the Empathic Divide: Racialized Decision Making on the Capital Jury</i> , 2011 Mich. St. L. Rev. 573 (2011)	15, 16
Steven F. Shatz & Terry Dalton, <i>Challenging the Death Penalty with Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and a Single County Case Study</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 1227 (2013)	5
Catherine Smith, <i>The Group Dangers of Race-Based Conspiracies</i> , 59 Rutgers L. Rev. 55 (2006).....	14
Robert J. Smith et al., <i>Implicit White Favoritism in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 66 Ala. L. Rev. 871 (2015)	12, 13, 14, 16
Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, <i>Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System</i> , 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 623 (2012), 47 Gonz. L. Rev. 251 (2012), 87 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	16
